
 

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program  Project No. 20410 

Page 1 of 3 

STATE OF TEXAS §
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT , is made and entered into by and 

laws of the State of Texas, and McDonough Engineering Corporation, (hereinafter 
Consultant  in the State of Texas 

 

 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on November 9, 2021, , and 
incorporated fully by reference for all purposes, concerning the Bullhead Slough 
improvements at US 90A and State Highway 99 under 2020 Mobility Bond Project No. 
20410 pursuant to SOQ 14-025; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional professional 
engineering services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for 
such additional services.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Consultant an additional Four Hundred Four 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven dollars and 00/100 
($404,727.00) for the additional professional engineering services as 
described in Consultant Proposal, dated July 18, 2023, attached 
hereto as  for all purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Consultant for Services 
rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed Eight 
Hundred Eighty Thousand, Fifty-Four dollars and 00/100 
($880,054.00), authorized as follows: 

$475,327.00 under the Agreement; and 
$404,727.00 under this Amendment. 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation 
without further written agreement executed by the parties. 

4. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES 
THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT 



 

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program  Project No. 20410 

Page 2 of 3 

NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR 
ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 
unchanged. 

 

 

(Execution Page Follows) 

 

 

 

 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program  Project No. 20410 

Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY MCDONOUGH ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

________________________ _____________________________  
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent  Signature  

________________________  ____________________________  
Date Authorized Agent  Printed Name 

ATTEST: _____________________________ 
Title 

_________________________ _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date 

APPROVED:        

______________________________    
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer     

 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

 

 

 
 
I:\AGREEMENTS\2023 Agreements\Engineering\McDonough Eng. Corp. (22-Eng-100230-A1)\Amend 1 - Pro Eng Svcs. McDonough Eng. 
Corp..docx.8/11/2023. aw

Austin McLean, P.E.

Project Manager

8/15/2023

hernajil
Stacy



 

EXHIBIT A 
 

















1

3143 Yellowstone Blvd., Houston, Texas 77054 Tel: (713) 748-3717   Fax: (713) 748-3748



3143 Yellowstone Blvd., Houston, Texas 77054  
Tel: (713) 748-3717   Fax: (713) 748-3748 

Piezometer PZ-1 will be installed on Boring B-1 after drilling.

Field Exploration 



3143 Yellowstone Blvd., Houston, Texas 77054  
Tel: (713) 748-3717   Fax: (713) 748-3748 

Laboratory Testing 

Engineering Analyses and Reporting  



3143 Yellowstone Blvd., Houston, Texas 77054  
Tel: (713) 748-3717   Fax: (713) 748-3748 







Date: May 30, 2023

5625 Schumacher Lane
Houston, Texas 77057

Dear Mr. McBride,

Based on the site reconnaissance and the information gathered during this environmental site assessment, 
Associated Testing Laboratories, Inc. will prepare a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report with 
appropriate recommendations regarding the project areas.

Bullhead Slough Project- Fort Bend County Precinct 4, Texas

For a project of this type, ATL proposes an amount of $6,950.00 for the report. 

SCOPE OF THE PHASE I ESA

The purpose of the project is, to identify the suspected presence of hazardous and/or non-hazardous 
industrial/commercial waste or materials such as hydrocarbons, chemicals, PCB�s, and to conform to 
ASTM E1527-13.  

During the site visit, ATL will look for evidence of past and present environmental concerns along the project 
area.  ATL also will perform an automobile tour of surrounding areas to search for adjacent land use, which 
might pose obvious environmental concerns at the project area.

Associated Test Laboratories, Inc. (ATL) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide environmental 
consulting services for the additional streets added for the above referenced project area.

According to the information pertaining to the project referenced above; the proposed alignment is  

Mr. Connor McBride, PE

Reference: Phase- I Environmental Site Assessment
Bullhead Slough Project- Fort Bend County Precinct 4, Texas

ASSOCIATED TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

3143 Yellowstone Blvd, Houston, Texas 77054

Tel: (713) 748-3717  Fax: (713) 748-3748

www.associatedtesting.com

Proposal Number: 23-104

McDonough Engineering Corporation



Sincerely,

ASSOCIATED TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Jasbir Singh P.E.
Principal

TIME SCHEDULE

We estimate that the work required will take approximately six (6) weeks.   

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Referenced compensation includes one (1) electronic copy ,  unless otherwise stated and agreed upon to the 
preparation of report submittal.  Should additional original copies be required, please inform us in advance, 
there will be a charge of $100 per hard copy.

If you find this proposal of services acceptable, please execute the Proposal and return the original copy to our 
office in order that we may complete our files.  Although fax copies of the proposal acceptance sheet will be 
sufficient to initiate our investigation, we require the original copy of this document for our files prior to 
issuance to the final report.  If you have any questions regarding this proposal, or require adjustments to our 
approach or schedule, please contact us at (713) 748-3717.








